
Phillips
(Sunjame.)(Surname.

2^255.^71
(Christian name in fuil) (Army serial numher.j\  I

jCla-E,-3S-tH-Infant,Fy....
(Rank and organ^ation.)

State your reJationsliip to the deceased..^5^®^^^^:r?:^.
Do ">11 desire the remains brought to the Unyed States? ..

lo you 1If i^mains are brought to the United States,
wish them interred in a national cemetery

If you desire the remains interred at the b ime of the deceased, give full informa
tion below as to where they should be sent

(Name of person threceive remains.) :4Ixjircss ollice.)

5^
(Telegraph ofTice.)

(Yes or no.)

(Yes or no.)

\

(Number and street.) (7 (.(City or town.) (State.)

(Sign here) *-

A J r
f  ' "umber and,street or rural route.) (City, town, o" " otTiue.)

.  , ^ead carefully the letter accompani ^ this caru.
-(State.)

3—6713



Orig Let sent to:
I^r. Hiram Jerome Phillips,
R.F.D. 1, Box 41,
Buffalo, Sexas.

v._y

/ a 3 U" I
J5 U" I^ o I

Q'- r , if ' ̂
v-j'



/
/  f ei

G.R.S. Form V .. Tbe A. G. 0»
- ,/218^

SEP 13 1926 DATE_....i2^:is/g2 ^
1 ■ NAME..?:"

-  _ / . . i/ . - V
-P-HXLLIPSv-Willi&m-H,—- -X .r:..'- SERIAL No.. 223517.1

MK PFC. *^1)RGANIZATI0N 00/^! 39th Inf .  ..
•  ̂ i ^ .-C- ' u

GRAVE LOCATION.....Meu.se-Argonrie ^er. ,«omagne/s/M^^^ j^l232,Sec«36
CTY. NAME NUMBER

SEC.36

GRAVE ROW PLOT

ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION (Meuae) ^ ^
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.

COORDINATES Verdun 35NB, 280.211, 311.9B

CONCENTRATED TO 6/9/19 a
DATE GRAVE

• 36-
ROW

--1—-
PLOT

-  J.232.
CEMETERY CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as
collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

on bo.djr an^ on p)eg. over body.

7  Jr.]

BjATJ^'FROETWRrCHflir-C-A-lvrH-
/

4^- i /}

Data Form #1. i ' /}]
SUBSEQUENT REBURIALS .M50Ai.SXlB.DEC0.R.A.T.fQN.S.A.VV.A.R^ '

DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT

/

CEMETERY

DATE GRAVE ROW

SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR

PLOT cemetery

M. B. BIRBoEjE
iBt

3. FINAL GRAVE L0CATI0N.....12./l3/_21 29...... 37. —S- — -
GRAVE ROW Block POHXDATE

-1

4^
Meuse-Erg.onne. _Arae.r ..0t.y.,.;Al2.3.2...Rp.ma.gne.r.so

CEMETERY



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATIQI^ -QF FORM 114 B
-.<0

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registra'-tiori^Br^fi-gi^^ quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor,wiTO'';wiiI*''aocomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters', Amfepican Graves'lJegi'Btratioh Servicd.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data -is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.

It d3S : \ .v" --

; iX.

r J T- P '''^r'rO )
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1 "

GRAVE LOCATION BLANK.

LOCATION or the geave of

• L-iiixQjj .et. ^(.hiiriiame.) (Number") (KrrtNamo and Initials.) '

• •. • ̂ y Wi.. laf •
(Eank.)

(Organization.)

'lATE OF bgeial. ....Qct,. .19...:}^

""LACE OF BURIAL.

Department.) Map reference must^ ■
specify clearly what map is used. -1

'' Ti  Mooue, G. 2;>-D^, . '

V

I  ■
^RAVE NUMBER. •So^.-aj'atfe- C-rr-vs,-

,IOW MARKED : Name Pegf ICOB ■ ■ • Cross?

j  Headboard? Bottle?.

5 Wllll-ARI H. ~ Pvt, 2234I7I.

t>h I9I8.
tra? Bottle? ^ :

I WIdentificationtags: , acI llsd last Octobcr in the
Argonne ^ ̂  - J-?' the morning anci had lust

f°°® " r. gvt Phillips was hit in the
stake used as a grave marker? -Vm® WatJ hUTied thcr© Ly Oohaiaaln yes ..gg ^ cpoBB* lie was o^ter

• i* f*Qetf - riame unknown and tags missing, description and marks H j . n .WMJi. -^<3^ should be given here: . HgC • ̂ Ud been 1X1 C.A, C* V7afl
v® Py i

ii«c*
lEPORTED BY :

r j«m«. Sgt . 557013.
0.
&th Inf .
ane Ed. B ̂ o»toii, ̂ asa.
E9.
t

Searcher -

Ifite L'W GaaylcJ.n^
(Signature and Eank of Reporting Officer.)

Tiis portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen'l., G. H. Q., A. E.P.



■  - " • >.V"V
- * ■. ^" ^ - .\ ^•* ■> ~. ~'"i- _ l/- j^,-.

i'

i  '
I

%
C lU 50th Inf* PHILLIPS TJllllaju H. ~ Pvt, 2234I7I,

Miaaim ^ctober 15th lOTfl.

^  wit33BSB When ^vt Phillips was ki lied last October in theArgonne uod near uosGy. It vras abcu. 4:30 in the mom'^iig and had iuatgone over the top.-V/o were going forward when Uvt Phillips Saa v itto the^rehead b- ^acMne gun fUre and died instanll?. I^e was teled therf b- ^
Chaplain, »nd his grave is marked with Ids tags and a crosB. He was oWr '
•to ..set ta i, dark hkir, about 22 years of age« L^ad been in w®a
very quiet, •- ■•v, w«u»

liifoimahtt Jauiea, sgt, 557013 ♦
B.H, 100,
C** H, '^9th XnfHome I 54 Keptone M./b %«ton, ""aas.

'v 4/2I/I0I0,
I.

Leila E» Rellly »• Searcher —
li.C

t

yiiaMiUtiHii '--WW
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"Da-l5 .Time SSrd, JJJLS-*. -«

l^emairs of t Q
_  ̂PPvIB^jEi op-xr.TVT

liAMi PHILLIPS, William H.

T5j;3TI: pvt.

Am P23TISIAI MIS BY 3ESI1P;
,  ■ . FICF- 'Gire conrrloto loeg.tion)

9.^13^ jime_121$I*— Gr T DT./i nrsiL _,IToHSILIDL§—ISG&3-

.M&P-??- M. ■ — H-SflilJi

'r •'
. .M-» - '

June-1919*..-

ffMve ■v'L.ei.f't'l.
NIO A >7

Hr^nVO S.G.Q.*—
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jiQiivGKi.- .-1I3U33—

rr Sl-'o.i ^Kig, -KJon dicinterrent:^  JL^ .H'-t ■ » •.';•■« ^ G'"! - ' ^ . • *

,_., J3urj.al_sM.a.;.. jurtei in. mltoiH.....Jci.4y3Mii asewnnfii.

.  f.- 1-A o:: rni:; ? none ^.3^'\[bixt o'::i>r-i imar.:; o - i.:-.in-. •. ■ ...-w, s..- ■ • • _ —
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OrKlce OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-M

I^illips, William H. (MA)
July 9, 1932

Mrs. S. C. Phillips,
Route 7^1, Box 59,

Buffalo, Texas,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION

BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers

and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE_
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY^-'-CSREFUSlakBEFGRE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster Genera

2 Ends.

HAs7\. DIETZ,
ptain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
<  f) ■#

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933? /^.
{Write~ answer here)

(Sign here)



QM 293 A-M
Htmipt, William H. («A)

March 25, 1932

»rB. S. C. Phillips,
Hoxitc #1, Box 7/59,

B^falo, Texas.

Dear Mademj

Reference is asade to correspondence forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son. the
late Private first class William H. Phillips.

It is noted you stated your health was poor, and in this
connection you are advisfrd that personnel to care for the comfort
end needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years aa^jr mothers in poor
health and of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appeared to have
benefited Isy the sea air and the excellent care they received.

Should you reconsider and desire to visit your son*8 grave
this oomii^ summer, it is reqtiested that you so notify this office
at the earliest practicable date. You are assured that not only
will the pilgrimage be siade at the expense of the Government, but
everything possible will be porovided for your comfort and welfare.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

m

A. D. HUGHES,
Captmiin, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OI»»'ICE Ol" THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-Mliilips, H OotoW 2, 193i* ml

Bri. S, C. milips,
i^out# ̂ i. Box
Buffalot Toxas*

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not

been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
male accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1932?

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age:

Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

End:

Env.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RKFLY REPBR TO QM-293-AM

Fhillipa» Urn* (m«A) K Jttoe 12, 1981

Mrs. S» C, Phillips,
Route #1, Box 89,
Buffalo, Tex&s.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now Being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932

must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your

name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during -
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here



I

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE OUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C JUH® 17» 19S0*

Phillips, William H, -1232 U

Mrs. S. C. Phillips,
Houte 1 Sox 59
Buffalo, Texas*

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is

essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who

are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very tnaly yo^rs, /O

^ Dcr'i'iv- .' ';  ̂ Captairf, Q./^. Corps,
:i| 24 Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE T^E PILGRIMAGE^DURING THE YEAR 1931?^/^.()^^
j  (Write answer here)

\}J--

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C October , 1929,
Phillips, TJilliam H. 1232 M

Ivlrs. S. C. Phillips,
Route §1, Box 59,
Buffalo,Leon Co., Tex.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letoer to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mill—
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested?

4. Please give your age and state of health.

5. What language do you speak?

(Yes) (No)

IB-

(Yes) (No) %o.

(Yes) (No) /IQ,

Age Health
(Years) ̂lD'o(Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) ^ iNo; ^ a(No)

Other language

•: (Specify language s'ji'oken)

For The Quartermaster Gener^lT^^V <o
■  ' V?- ■>

^oiirs,
-iV

Ver

\:.
I ' >

JiOHN T. HARRIS,
Maj'or, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,

End.
Act
Envelopij



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINOTOM

IN RPI»LY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Phillips, Williara H. June 29, 1929.

Mr. Hiram J. Phillips,

E. #1, Box 59,
Buffalo, Leon Co., Texas.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the
late Private l/cl. T.'illiarii H. Phillips, Co. H, 39th Inf., v/hose remains are
now interred in the Lleuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Eomagne-sous-Hontfaucon,
Hease, France.

^ I Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother/ or'wWow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Actr^ make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the ei^wl^-eng^^ope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

aj Very truly yours,

2 1„cls

Act of Congress. jj ' g^EBIS,
,  "Jllsjor, 9. II. corps,
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RK.PLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M

July 9. 1932
WllXlwa (MA)

il)r». S* C# Phlliipi,
Soute rl# Box B9,

BuAfalo^ texa»»
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930. authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last

opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION

BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU

WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers

and widows making the journey in 1935, reservations for steamship transportation

must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE,

DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Ends. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here) - .



QM 293 A-M
FhiHipa, William H. (MA)

IfcRTch 23, 1932

O*".

ttp«. S. C. Hiillipa,
lotite #1, Box jf59,

Buffalo, Toxaa.

Daar Vadaait

Eeforenoe ia made to correapondence forwarded you from
this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the
late Private first class William H. Phillips.

It is noted you stated your health was poor, and in this
connection you are advised that persoianel to care for the comfort
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available. Dxiring the past two years maty mothers in poor
health and of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appeared to have
benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they received.

Should you reoosisider and desire to visit your son's grave
this c<»Bing summer, it is requested that you so notify this office
at the earliest practicable date. Tou are assinred that not only
will the pilgrimage be made at the expense of the Government, but
everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare.

C"j

• V

Cj

For the Quartermaster General.

lJ: Very truly yours.

i

>6

O
A. D. HTJGIiES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

M



WAR DEPARTMENT

OP^ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM £93 A—M

Phillips* v;illiam H» (M-a) H
October 2, 1931» *1

l£r8» S# C* Phillips,
Hout® ̂ 1, Box
Buffalo, Texas.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements

made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1932?

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age:

Health:

3. Do you apeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General,

Sign here

Very truly yours.

End:

Env.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM-293-AM

Phllllpa* mu H, (M-A) II X8« 198I

O
vH
Cvl
v-l

lira* S* G« FhllllpSf
Bouta #lji Box 89#
Buffalo# Texas,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages

during "the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Ac^of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

00

^  ̂ To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions* for Steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
mustJhe m^s by this office not later than August 1st of this year,
It iq'ther<Sfore desired that you answer the question below by writing
eithgJ of Se words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following ̂ e question.

^  As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTCHMASTEra GENERAL

WASHINGTON

OM PQ'S A—f JwM# XT*IN REPLY REFER TO WM A Li »

PU11H$, 11111,231 -1332 K

mt9* c.
Soute 1 Box 55?
Buffala, '5Nixai*

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to che cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory acccmfflodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps.

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER QENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

PhiUlps* Wiillaa S. 1232 U

October 7 ^ 1929

Mrs* S. C. Phillips,
Hcute jfl, Box 59,
Baffalo,X.«on Co*, T#x.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1, Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General.

Very tmily yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,



-j WAR DEPARTMENT / , ̂  .
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEHAl'''

WASMfiNOTON

IN RKFLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

mmp#, wiUiiA a. » ̂̂ ^9.

Wijsm Jt*
a* buk

Bitffiddf Imn. Cd««

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pllarimaae to

these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late i'srltftt* 2/0^* vilXim % io* B» laf*,
mw iutwnvd Amtitmi, C«melHiy3r*

Will you please advise this office whether or not he la survived
hy a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may he tak
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrliMige. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, w:nich defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived hy a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS.
Major, Q. Corps,

Assistant.



In roply refer to;
293. C-R

;

Jialy 13, 1923«

Mr*

i^l, SOK B9,
Zteoaa Cotfhtg^, Scoas*

Itear Sirs

The Quartermaster^,

3S» Boar 37, Blocfe S, i»9use-Ar20«ne jiaarioan

Oswaatoiy, Hoiiagm-soas-^caitfaacoij {ueiiiie), BraQ<»e*

This is one of the pericenent American military cemeteries

to be maintained by this Government in Europe, Each -gnave will be

marked by a headstone of white marble, of suitable desi.eni, v/ith

name, rank, division, organization, date of soldier's death and State

from which he came. The headstones will bo placed at fell graves in

connection with the improvement work now in progress, ns soon as

possible and v;ithout waiting for special action or request on the

part of relatives.

In effecting removal, the utmost cape and reverence were

exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this

sacred duty, • The gre.ve of the deceased will be perpetually main

tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resting

place of our,heroes.
■ \

Vfji-y truly yours,

V ~C
23/23 6 Ark

H, J, Conner,
Assistant.

(zL^
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• lO
compilation of disposition of remains data

o:

I. LocATioisr Index Card:

(a) Name

).'Ni

File # 81283

Ser. No. 2gg517-1

(5) Rank Organization . Pp • H« 291/11 Xnf*

(c) Date of deatk (d) Cause of death

II. Registration C-a.rd.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

1.

CKR.L:/'..r..*

(a) Grave No. Row ^:got-.1. Sec.—.36 TYP. ..^E.

in.

(J) Emerg. Address Mrj«i-.JBLiirj9Jli..J-f-.-Phiil-iE_s.rF8^jbLer BuffalOj^ Texas •
Fhes of sc/di/i/,d2|4n/fu^i^co/ita^ioi^s ̂ asd CKrZ^..

IV. A. G. O. Disposition Card: Date of receipt imll

(a) Name (b) Relationship

(c) Address —

Remains to be brought to U.^S. ?

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. atj V.. Aa:.i.-.-)aagiKiiiiWK'

(/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(gr) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

Examiner's Initials Date —— —, 192^5.

V. A. G. 0. Correspondence shows communication from - —

dated

confirming request in Par. IV., item ^^ve, or requesting that.

Examiner's Initials Date ., 1920.

VI. G. R. S. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows:

>1-

0 .iZ,
i]

c
■N.

{a) Cancellation memos referred to?

Examiner's Initials .'^..'2. Date ... .'^..AZ..L.., 192(^.

COUNTRY FRARCE Cemetery No. 1232_ .§.eG.«...36 Sheet No. 150

G. R. S. Form No. 116
Amended April 6,1920 3—7729

MaRe Form U ,

y

/7i9
2

/H' ±1



Vn. G. R. S. Form No. iM imade

Typed by

"VIII. Final Action:

.. A

ffilEIERIal. Una., ^

dfl-i:.. -t , 1920., Uf^i ^Y

Checked by . W2tr'

Folloj^g advice forwarded to Europe by
cable on „

letter on —/..., 1920

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change op advice.

Desires body be.

Body to be shipped to

Action Taken.

X. Suspension Remarks:



.X'

fel

'G.R.B. form #114-A.

To be prepared in triplicate.

STATION
, Cemetery #1^32.

DATE
Dec. 12, 1921,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

1. Name

2235171

PFC

2. No.

3

COMPARATIVE REPORT

. Rank

Discrepancy, found upon exhumation of body

10. Name

11. No. ^

12. Rank _

Co.H 39th Inf.

:

Bttycen 3ept»-8Gth ami 0ut.l8bh~ -v ; /C ,
:  14. (£0-5. D.D.

6. C.D,
KIA llSIonC*)

•-<A—«r"-

7. Grave No. ® Sec.
36

A' Vs*'".
Discrepancy

6

15. Grave No.

■V——7 v~ - ' —^

^n^jupor^di 8 interment
Sec.

8. Plot ^ Row 16. Plot Row

9. 17-

None,

18. Cemetery Meuse-Argonne Amer* xg. Commune or town Romagnej/a/Montfaucon

20. Dept. or County, 21. Country , .„I„„
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. . •

Dec# 12, 1921.
By23. Disinterred (Date)

24. Inscription on grave marker;

Name Serial No..,.

Rank Organization

25. Was Identification disc found on-grave marker?

H, K

Ye

. Strong.

2235171

Co. H, S9t5 Inf.

s(PegT
O

Yea
n body?

Sigpa^ur^3 Jui;^i,i^r;^echnical Assistant
PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description, of body in detail) .

GH2 plaque on body read, "kVilliam H. Philllpa 2235171 Co.H, 39th Inf.'
Badly decomposed; features unrecogniisablo.

Pine box and uniform.
27. Condition of body

26. Nature of burial..

29. Any diecrepahcy noted upon examination^^gf^^body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above?.

Deo,, 12, 1^21 •
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date ^y.

K* Strong

H. il Strong.

31. Casket sealed by

Signature of Einbalmer, (Supervisor



■ +

^^1S9W-SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.

32. Designation of body:

Name...miIiAOi.H..-PHILUES. — Serial

Rank...PFC... 0rgani2a:tion.^..Co,H-39th —

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery..M#u9erArgomie Amer.#1232,Romagne/Vitontf^tte9n,4S0u^

34. Casket boxed and'marked (Date).._Jl0i3jL_.2.^...13.2i»

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted ii.nd
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks IJXJK-e-*

. >

- ■ 'i

■ V f.

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration iiOfBttgbt?-#—, r-—
(Name) ^ CtrisL^

Convoyer.._^.*..Jf..HPyojiA Signature Shipping Officer
^

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative...........

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date.

To Permanent Cemetery ^

-  !

(Name)

Convoyer.. .• Signature Shipping Officer.

40. Received: Date

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterr9d,...M®y.3®..Argonne ^.erae.tery 1232 - lie
(Date)

42. Grave No.. 39 Section.

43.x;Bax}iBlock G Row

i

G.R.S. Representat

James W»

Captain, Q)\£! gcs



r noentrdTion

Place

Date.

1. Remains of Serial Number .2.2.§.^X.71..

Rank Organization .QQ...H....3.9,i;ll.....Illf

.'A

CIr. R. S. Porm.. No. t 6-A

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT UNO REBURIAL

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location);

Dec 12 1921 Gr...8...Sec .,36....Dlat....l.......Q.QmQ.t.e,ry....l.2S2

By : Group Unit.,

3. Reburied (date): ^ec 13-21 ^ In (give complete location):

.Gr.a^.€....3.9.»....Rc!M:...3.7..^...B.lo.c.k...G..i....C.ejn....lS.3.2
■Unlined

By : Group .R.elo.ur.i.al.....S.« Unit , Nature of reburial
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? On grave marker 2e.S .an...p.fe^
(6) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :
Gffi-S plaque on body reads; William H Phillips, 223^

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
(a) Height (actual measurement) .^P....^..Q....^.®.1?. ^
(6) Weight (estimated)^..'

do(c) Hair—Color

Quantity : dO
Characteristics ........dO.

{d) Hair on face—Color .do

Location d.P..
Dlagraii represents the mouth wide open.

Quantity do

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or
missing parts) D^t.-.tP... dt

MfSP"

g2 23 24 25 26 27

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)
None yisibi*

7.' Disinterment
supervised by

H E Strong

8. Reburial
supervised by ....

^ A.UVDuTtiUrt

Approved
(We)

James W.
. (T apt a in • -^lOl gc s



«-VN

'  1"

si 2?i.

:.v -i. p-»

INSTRUCTIOKS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

: Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R, S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate informatioii as to locatipn of reburial mid the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburfal was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition i§, possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
"Yes"or"No".

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e)- and' (/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun
ted, for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lowerjaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An. examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions ; Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws fohnd.

SnSSING TBIETTT All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

OTH ri 1551N ©

CROWNED TEETH Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

1""jfep^QOLD CROWr/h

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus ;

i
TTT.T.mflR ■. Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos

sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

-Colo FiturcNic-
' ) /cold F1LLI«C._/\^0L0 PltLlNO

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thiis :

v_^^FOAVEO

n-cwTTTRES (TLATES) &raw diagram of relativeCSize and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining®  ̂clasp^n^ttural teetlj^ith the word "cmp."



G.R.S. FORM IZ9

Transmittal Supplementary Advice
Hotoken to Washington

WAR DEPARTMENT

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

HOBOKEN, N. J.

JiaiB 1921.

From: Graves Registration Officer, Hohoken, New Jersey.
To: Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C.
Subject: Supplementary Advice concerning;

Name Ser. No.

Rank Prtvs.^,t3 l/d Organization Co« 2,. "/Qtiti .--tjit.py

Cemetery No. Cable Reference No. (Sheet No.) 350

Request shown below dated J-ci? 7u:

Name of Relative Return

is latest in this case;

to

Remain

in

mmas.

Special

Widow iBDiL

Children

Guardian

Father

Mother

Brother -

Sister

Others

^

B

mailer

F}, Q
R- s.

Body for interment in:

SIX

■ Cable

— 1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched

S-744 EB

1921.



received by
MAIL UNIT

r  *

JUN l ilW

Ccmetenal Divutea

CK^tsaM'ftojiS'Sttte^'"-C;?v



- i.

ISSZ Seo.36-lS0

i-'-i c*

.  1 Jtme lit

Pile No. ̂ 3.8 pem.I^v.Cor.Br*

R«; Philllpe. William
l/c,S«rial iw-nber 2235171,
GO. Ht XJ!faQtZ7.

we* Hiram J. mUipB,
H.#l. Boat iSdf
Buffalo^ foxas.

Dear Sir:

yoar shipping int^uix^, dated d'tuie 4. 1921,/ requestiag that
tisie tmAixa of the deoeased soldier luamed abo've he left in pranee
has he en fearwarded to the Cemeterial Dirision, Office of the
Qoartermaster General, Washington, D» Ov, for neoessajw action*

It is reqtmsted that any farther oommonicatlons concerning
ttie disposition of the remains be addressed to that office for re-
ply.

Tl» Department desires to renew its prerious expression
of sympathy in yoor hereaTement • 1

By anthorlty of the Qparterniaster Qenonal:

B. 3, SHAJiNGB.
Captain, 0* corps,
Officer in Charge.

BY:

o.p, 0. midAs,
ssecatiwa Assistant •

■  'V

> •

mvi I ̂  lasi

wvir ntdii

'<^^:ceiae:dba

I
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O. R. S. Form No. 120
SHIPpmG INQUIRT
(Ed. Of Jan, 1,192l>

f-Wil-'-li.' .

1232- ;c.36-150 Jm MV^-

WAR DEPARTMENT
Office of the Quartermaster General of the Army

CEMETERIAL DIVISION
•  Ii.-v. jiW

r:.'This is not a notice tha,l3
'-■"'■"b-Tc." flas- arrived in Ui'S.

 J-MnTlUOi"} S}tf. I IjKp(»
j'o piGtjji'.uj' lu'.y.f 111 trnfjiuuifX pj

WASHINGTON , ji.:. ii.'jj jj(.L' IP ipij J'joi.r-t ai>t:jou7S'
•  ;H.". fiielo^rnon o; j po v.Mui.'t a oj; jict pnbpaDi]-

cijA iffXGciiteq

FROM: Chief. Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G.

To: Mr. Hiram J.Phillips, "R |1, bgk Buffalo, Lecm Co.,Texas
•  ' ^ ■ '■ ;;H' c.uh. ;>( ijiin

Sttbject: Remains of 2235171 Co,H,39th Inf.

The records of this office show that you have requested that the body of the above-named

■freMrei' "be-awtvaaisd! to tJaaJtoitprl StRtes and interred in th:&—f^atienal ChhbI.h ar i"

—.—.....—

If these are not the cori-ect instructions, please correct them. Malre corrections dn'reveifse side of this*
sheet.

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;,
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to
remain in Europe.

ithority of the Quartermaster.General. / /? / J ' A

If aU blank spaces below are not filled out, it wiU necessiiate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not these relatives are STILL
LIVING. ■ ^

Was soldier married ?
✓

/v- .
NAME OE—

Soldief^'widow.

Soldier's cMIdren. < 2 ,
(Name oldest first.) |

3  _ _ .

f  ̂

2.Brothers.
(Name old
est first.)

Sisters.
(Name old
est first.)

'  >/■ . .. .. 'L

/' ■ ' ■2 ..jjif

NO. AND STREET. TOWN.B

it--

■-STATE.

Signature.i.it^..:.—-i-i-——......1—i—-i— —Date

Addres3.....™rtr.t^rX4L.i£Z ' / / Relationship L.-^.L./j.J-d-d:.
1/ b

Important,—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. '-rseo (over.)

i ti" ;



(

Xvii.OKX-r/-x- -GTBEJBiirrX po|,.,a. yjffX^-C o/rp ppp Lsb&f -v (oaee-)

7-qqi.68a- ^ 192/

Dcio

I, the undersigned, am the and nearest living nejct^^|Qf/i^|wil^

soldier, and deshe the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one sEowiag the disposition desired.)

JUN 1 i 1921
1. J^s stated on first page of this sheet. -

,; , i??^=^(^he^eturned"to- tber-B'.' S.^and shipped-to -zx;j:ir.x_;il-IIZII7rr.irr!Z!!rrr!i;-Ce!a«t»al .D^ —_____—__
!  . _ . ^''^?4aMPioiect Sub-.v.-^B _

c-

in-named

'TSi-j fca

•'P.ii- ■ (E.B. station.) . .. . .. . . (state.)

Itirrprg;;::®© be returned to-th©'WT"S.-'anddniried-4n-----:.-=^-^»-.;-.- — National Gemete^.

u-  ■■ 4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.
■gO;qj(:..^. . i . . . .

9»f«|1U. S A.KJO V.
Signature..

AA,ga BOji;.!' INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery. ' : . ■ .

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Govermnent expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the clfildi-en should ascertain their'wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know who or where the nearest relatives
are, pleasefill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office. .

^  . 8. You .are requested to return, this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.
9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Note. INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OP REMAINS 'will be issued by this office upon tbe properly executed
authority of the legal next of Mn in each case.- The widow is the first person haAdng disposition of the remains of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above Avill make decision. . .A; . 3_7geo

G* B' e* Jto- j.»
J r .i ■



a. n. s. Form No. ii4 Station
irla* k/ll/Jt%0

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, AND SHIPMENT OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

COMPARATIVE REPORT

19B

Records Office Chief O. R. S.

1. maaga. Miiium h.

Discrepancy/found upon examincdion ofhody.

10. Name

2. No ««**«• u. No.

3. Earf.

0.1 sank laf.

X/ikDi

12, Ran

13. Org

5. D. D 14. (a) D

6 \15

k

. D

. C. D . (6) D.B

D%screpancy found upon disintermeii

7. Grave No. Sec. I  15. Grave No. ...... Sec

I lb. Plot — \8. Plot _Ti Row—

18. Cemetery %.J |

■iMilniia

^  t'f ]
21. Country ,,"22. G^ r\s. Headquarters Code No.

li / \
23. Disinterred

I
\  Serial No.

I

20. Department or coxmty

24. Inscription f Name
m̂ark^ I Rank Orgamzationgrav

25. Was|identification di^ifonnd on grave marker? On body?
S  f
• ' • w

Signature of Jumor TecJimcal Assistant

(The folibwing space is reserved for notations to be made by office Chief Graves Registration Service.)

r

1  * !?

^0* 36# O&ia* MtU *•# ttOm

cp -/

(OVER)



PREPARATION

26. Wiat other means of identifioation were on body!, •ffi.no disk or other means of identiflcation on body,

give description of body in detail) - «-EG-EiVEO By
Mail unit

27. Condition of body.

28. Nature of bui-ial

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared witb G. R. S. record quoted above?

30. Body prepared and placed in casket Ybate)

31. Casket sealed by - - —-

Signature of Embalmer (Supervisor)-

SHIPMENT (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. - —

( kT.n,. Serial No.32. Designation of body | M.l/tU Organization
33 Consignee—Name

Address ..
8eteete«ie !!•«

34. Casket boxed and marked By.
(Date.)

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate
supervision and that the report above is correct.

Signature of G. R. S. Inspector —

36. Remarks.

37. Shipped from cemetery To
(Date.) (Pomt of concentration.)

Conveyer Signature Shipping Officer

38. Received at point of concentration
(Date.)

Signatm-e Receiving Ofiicer

39. Shipped from point of concentration.
(Date.)

To L Conveyer
(Port.)

Signature Shipping Ofldcer

40. Received European port
(Date.)

Signature of G. R. S. Representative..

41. Shipped to On..
(U.S.port.) " '

w  V • ■ '■ ' ''Date Conveyer .Ti.lt.li '
(Signature of Shipping Officer.)

42. Received.. By G. R. S. Representative
(Signature.)

43. Shipped to destination f B/L or Express Order No
(Date.) J

Conveyer I Shipping Officer
/-



I
G.R.S. FORM 129

Transmittal Supplementary Advice

Hotoken to Washington

WAR DEPARTMENT

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

HOBOKEN, N. J.

June 9tih-1921

From:

To:

Suhject:

Graves Registration Officer, Hohoken, New Jersey.

Quartermaster General, Cemeterial Division, Washington, D. C.
Supplementary Advice concerning:

1^21.p

-3

0  CD

bo 5-

C^3
CD

(
o ■

•<*

^2

'^£75

(oO-

Phillips, V/illia:ii H.
Name

„  , Private l/cl „ .
Rank ; 1 Organization

No, 2235171

Co. H., 39lh. Infantry-

Cemetery No.
150

Cable Reference No. (Sheet No.)

Request shown below dated June 7-^1-1921 is latest in this case:

Name of Relative Return Remain Special

to in
ERANCE.

Widow

Children

Guardian

Father Hiram J» Phillips, .
\

Mother

Brother

Sister _

Others

Body tB3tocKah±ppeds±-jECjcsaE for interment in: 2^AaIla.

MM 11

Cable .

Letter (^//^/ 1921 forwarding advice to Europe dispatched

S-744 BB

1921.
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V
::0

>3^

fO

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Location Index Card: ifiis # Slices

w N«m6„„raim)?S. William H. 2236171
??J!,

(b) Rank ."?/—A!:.'..' Organization
K/A

(c) Date of death (d) Cause of death

m# x/c/A Go. g. ssth let.
A—.1^... C

hmp
TYP

.C^..

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.)-

1  36(a) Grave-No. Row ..^T.^^^lo^ Sec. ... TYP.
A.1A Mti Mrnm 3. PhillipalFather) Buffalo, fexas.,« Emerg^ Ad^s . .

idiers dpng from contagious diseases

<4 -SL-f-A/t
C

hrop

III. Files of so! KR. C.. >??

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

1 cable on : , 192
Iptter of transmittal on 192

VI.^Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. Ji, !! — ..., 192MAY 171921

VII. Supplementary Requests.

Date of and source.

I l-f
Eelationsliip and name. Desires. , Action takeg.

VIII. Form 115 received frojtn G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. ., 192

COUNTRY Cemetery No Sheet No.

G. K. S. Form 115-A
August, 1920

yK/.BG,S 1222 Bec« 26 150
'V

(lP sJ/iUi.



rV'',

LOCATION or x.xE GRAVE OF

GRAVE LOCATION B'

PhiHipe^.. 22>;p 171 .wixUaa..H.... r^:
(Surname.) . (ivwjiber.) (First NamA^'Ud Initials.)

Co. H, 59th. Inf. i
(Rank.)

DATE OF BURIAL,

:' (Organization.)

Oct. 5thi--;.X^tS

PLAGE OF BURIAL.

(Give Cemetery, Town an
specify clearly what maji is ui

Don Sur Me sue. Gr

int;) Map reference must

r.

GRAVE NUMBERStoarlCtie. Dravs

HOW MARKED^^NMi^Tegf.. .Y©? Gross?.

1. Bottle ?.

IDENTIFICATION-TAGS :

YesWas one buried with body?

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker?. .Yea.

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here :

(/ie.u3e^ ^

X3-6 - ■ ■ ■

REPORTED BY :

I st. Lt, & Chaplain,
(Signature and Bank of Reporting jO^er.)

This portion to he sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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I ̂  ¥ b
V  Wn a * a1. O. B. 8. Form No. 1. Nq. O. B. 8^ Hie

8. Soldier's N<e235171

8. ..Pliiilips William...g,
Samame (In block letters) First Name and Initials

Pvt. H 39th.Inf,
4.

Bank Company Begt. or Cixpa

Data of Death Cause, if known

g  Isolated
•- Date of Burial Cemetery
Nantillois - Meuse

7. • •
Town or Commone (In bloek letters) De^artsaent

418
Oe •,.» ..^f »•> •♦••• • •• '

^ave No. t' I'lot Ni. oiv Letter
-i- -t " 'i

9. Name Pegt. r;,.. .Headbokrdt .. .* .Bottlef ..
,r Check Mettod of Marking
\4 .1 -a

10. Bniied ...... Attached to Grave Marker!
Identiflcation Tags

11. It name unknown and tags missing, give marks and deecrip-
,tion. " f '

cmm. /y^^TrV/Af S
(C-ii^SICT(^4:^C0D^^ jy/.-.

12. .. ."A" shetch .. 22 {
Map Beferencc, If interment is oolslde of cemetery

280.4 H;.....311.,9..^E

13 :
Give name of r^pi.tw or Borlal Officer (y^^ ̂  /

'  Signed Sg t... Bahex
r oaoup No. 3
PROV. UNIT -A" G.R.S.



r  _ -d c''^ J5- ..- 4 - V ^-.sv: i.--i d

■  ■' ,0^.S'A-f-

' ' -■ -str.

'■\.r.~rz£i)fXt. -t:

..... J!

'• --'T*
• * -. J-

S  < - . vfy .n " '
-  --.T'.'V -.•-f..\ 'v

i. »/ i--'. ir? os:ifn.

-0^ *

"i

^ ^"1*^ >72* . ♦*

>  ,
•• ••



-r

1N REPLY

REFER TO

ME 11-2-20.

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON

201(Phillips, William H)WW August 30, 19E0,

From: The Adjutant General of the Army.

Tot The Quartermaster General of the Army,
Washington, D= C.

Subject: Date of death of Priirate first, class William H.
Phillips, #2235171, Company H, 39 Infantry.

1. Upon investigation, it has been ascortainod that
the date of death of tho above man heretofore communicated to
you, is erroneous, and that he was killed in action September 28, 1918.

2. For purposes of identificatioli, you are advised
that the records show that the deceased was enlisted Sept 19, 1917,
and the name of. the person to be notified in case of emergency
was given as; Hiram Jerome Phillips, father, Buffalo, Texas.

,'A
■>)

(Z.
The Adjutant General,
Por: ̂

\
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SsoiCxxxxxxxxxasSititzcmDtiaxiaoaxxxxxxxiBi

Jtma 7, 1920.

■> ^
- : - v*.
e  • - f.
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-V.'l-'

^ A/
■*>-, - • .

" Z5»r-''

\

31283«Inq.'uiZ7
milipa, VilliMBS., m. lat 01. lat toA,

%
4o

O.Q.l<.G., Cenaterial Biviaion, Mattitioaa Boildisg, Vaahlngton, B. C.
Jctr^ 7, 1920. To: The Adjutant General of the Aaoft Washington, B. C.

1. The recorda of thia office ahow that I>riv6.te lilliaai H.
PhillSpa, #2235171, Co. H, 39th Infantry, was killed in action Sept.
26, 191S « October IB, 1918, per 00-351-SB-10. Hia remaina were bnried
in Qrave#!, laolatedyCoQEoone of lantilloie, Bepartment of the liaoae,
and diainterred and rebnried in Qnve #6, Section 36, Plot 1, Irgonne
JbDerlcen Cematery at Soiaagne-aons-liKitfaueon, Bepartoent of the lienae,
June 9, 1919.

2, Orare Location Blank anbaitted by Andrew C. Aaton, lat Ideut.
and Chaplain, glvea the date of biarial as October 5, X3ia, and place of
burial Bon Sur lieaue, 6. 23 •> 03, and ahowa one identification tag buried



81283— Ina'cd ry

Philllpt, rniliamH., Pvt. l»t Cl. Itt Ind. Cont'd.

»tta<iiod to tlxo grorVO saarkoy.

IQr avtliorit/ of tho QoftrtezTOMtor Genoral.

CHABISS 0, HEBCB,
Colonel, U. S. Arsef
Chief, CwBotarlal Divlolon

Bar:

ny CHABIiSS J • BTMNE
Captain,. Q. M. 0.

2:^

■r - •

-  ■ iSimfi

j

-.jaiTAi.
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GiP.3. Form No, 11
AN/iYSIS OF INOT'IFvY. ^ ^ '

"^AR DSPARTKIFT
GRAVES PElGISmFICW SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF FURChTTSE « STORAGE
'VASHIHGTON 291

AJJALYSIS OF INQUIRY

Circunstancen of Death
(Far: #2, Eul. 10-C-Vf)

Liberty Bonds
(G,R.S. Form 111)

_Flov.'ers, Flags, etc.
(par. 5^6, Lul. lO-C-'w)

War Risk Insurance
(G.H#S. Form 111)

JConumsnt
(rai'. T/-S, uul, 10-C-W)

Photographs
(Par. .;'ll, 3ul. lO-C-W)

Discrepancies in Inscription
(Far.' H-9, Eul. lO-C-V;)

r-"Vrmanent Burial In

JPersonal Effects
(G.R.3. Porin 111)

(a) France (G.R.S. Form lOo)
_(b) Other Countries

Retiirn of Eodies Iron
Accrued Pay

(G.R.S. Form 111)

1^)

France (G.R.o. Form 106)
(Par. jll2, Bui. IG-C-W)

Other countries
Maintenance

(Ear. f'V, Bui. 10-C-v;)

Remarks-,

^  «. .. - T 1 f^NOTE: In addition to information furnished on Nos. 1, 6, ll;and 1^ G.R.'J.
Form 101-A (Information Blank), supply data on the follovdngjf

y ̂  jyNog. 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15,

jlnalvsis Clerk

M,q-.qS7g-T'.TH.
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AQ 201{Phillip8, fllliam H.)** Bay 29, 1920

r.
■r .. r-- • '

' ■■y.
/ - i

Bate and plaoe of burial.

The "Qviartern^ster Oeaaral,
Washington, B. 0.

The reoords on file in this office show
Pvt. 1st 01. Williara H. Phillips,* #2,235,171,
Oo. a, 39th Inf. killed in aotioa between Se^^wnber
26, 1918 and October 16, 1918. Ho report of burial.

A report from the original burial report
is desired, showing the date of burial and any other
information that may aid in determining the data of
death.

By order of the Secretary of Sisr.

Adjutant. oSgtrll.
v>
r

.j ■ ' i ^2
' a  '-11 1, :

PJ
.V

JUBm
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G.R.S. FOBIti-1-105 *- Eoply to Casualty Div., A.G.O,

WAR DEP.IRTI-.SITT'

The Office of Director purchase & Storage-.

Washington, B.C.

lIEJiOBANnJlI TO: Casualty Division, Adjutant General's office,
6th & B Streets, n.w., Washington, D.C*

Attached papers are returned v/ith the information that the
files of the Graves Registration Service show that;

muipa, Wiiliaa H. §2ZZmx C«. H, mk ut*

was disinterred and rehuried in graye 8,

»;sct. plot Ij Argonne .'rsr. Cematoi-gr
Roi^rn'me-sotig-hontfaucon, (iieuee) '

By authority of the Quartermaster General,
Director of purchase and Storage

Charles C. pierce.
Colonel, Q.K.C.

Chief, Graves Registration.Sdrvicej,,
G.R*S. FILE 110.

ccp/
^-2849~ad



q. M. C, Port* No. «T.
Approvad Nov. 8, laf J

SYNOPSIS OF COMMUNICATION RECEIVED AND INDORSED OUT.

DATED: A pril 4, 1919 DATE RECEIVED IN 10/6/19

FROM: Hirara J, Phillips, Buffalo, Leon Co., Texas

TO: War Dept.
i

For the correct date of the death of William H.

Phillips, also his rank at time of death.



a

Name:: PKiHips, WilliamH,

Rank:; private

Sept, 12, 1919.

Number; 2235171

organization: qq ■ n^n 3g-th Inf .

(1)

Yes •

I

(6)

Isolated Grave jjb., cmm©. ̂ ^179—35NE..E311.9
'  N280,2 /

Ifantillois, • ~ /
C-179, - / .
Meuse..

Infiromation control

■

ALG i I



201 ( Phillips, William H.) ffal. mel/vb/59

1st Ind.

Wa? Dept. A.G.O. M«|r 20, 1919- To Conmandins General, Axnerioaa
Expeditionary Forcea.

For further information relative to the death of William H« Phillips,
Serial Number 2,235,171, Company H, 39th Infantry, Showing the date and
place of death and the looation of his grave, also the rank of the soldier
at the time of his death.

order of the Secretary of Warj

(Synopsis made)

Jairea. "N Psale^

A. G. Q, Adjutant General

Z-.' ^' fl'a 1
j'l 1 r r.

c. f.
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